ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3699

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHSHORE TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE (NTCC) TO RELOCATE THE NTCC SLIDELL CAMPUS TO THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH LEARNING CENTER PROPERTY, LOCATED ALONG LA HWY 434 IN LACOMBE, LOUISIANA.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government owns the property commonly known as the "Learning Center Property" along LA Hwy 434 in Lacombe, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government is authorized to utilize the Learning Center Property, along LA Hwy 434, to facilitate and make possible the expansion of advanced educational opportunities for the citizens of St. Tammany Parish through the construction of institutional buildings, parking, and other supporting infrastructure.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that Parish President, Patricia Brister, is authorized to enter into a cooperative endeavor agreement with the Northshore Technical Community College for purposes of relocating the NTCC Slidell Campus and to take all other necessary actions in order to implement these projects.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

| MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: | SECONDED BY: |
|------------------------|--|
| YEAS: | |
| NAYS: | |
| ABSTAIN: | |
| ABSENT: | |
| | RED ADOPTED ON THE 4 DAY OF <u>APRIL</u> , 2013, AT ISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING |
| | JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN |
| ATTEST: | |
| | |

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

ST. TAMMANY PARISH WISHES TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHSHORE TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE (NTCC) TO RELOCATE THE NTCC SLIDELL CAMPUS TO THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH LEARNING CENTER PROPERTY, LOCATED AT LA HWY 434.